
August 4, 1953· 

---- -
COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m., all members present. 

The minutes o~ meetings held July 7, s. 27, 28 and Augu.st Jrd, were read and approved.' 

MALT BEVERAGE tICENSE. there being no protests entered Licen~e No. 163 was issued to Alget s. Hall, Crescent 

Service Station, Lamont, Wyoming, for the sum of $100.00 • 
. 

The following ~ills were audited and approved for payment. 

Retirement Board 
I. ~. Daugherty 
Mrs •. Minnie Mitchell 
Wyo~ing Highway Department 
Laura s. Clark 
Eli z·abeth D. Hartman 
Evangeline Contos 
Hele.n A. IrTing 
R. G. Engstrom 
Laverne J. Ziler 

Betty McGinness 
Mary ,Joan Bowen 

Beve"rly Sjolin 
Marie Jordan 
Fr8.1'ices E. Power 
Mina T. Woodh011se 
Myrtle McJu.nkin 
Ruby; R. Cornwell 
Mar j.ori e Davis 
c. R. Sheehan 

Marie Backstrom 
Hans L. Larsen 
John Terrill 
B. D. McCauley 
Robert M. Sullins 
Owen Groshart 
Glen• A. Glidden 
Rus&ell M. Baldwin 
Joe .Olenchalk 
Wm • .N. Brimmer 

X. 'fl. Xeldsen 
Jean w. Jones 
Chri.stel J. Humphreys 
Jean. L. King 
Jackie Sue Campbell 
Cha:z:lotte Romick 
Betty: Williams 
Harold M. Johnson 
Gilbert Wilson 
Fred Nickell 

L.· A. Brazell 
Willie Johns 
Harold Rams e;r 
Dean Rob ins on 
Martha M. Stokes 
Florence Forbes 
w. H~ Jordan 
Frank R. Ta tum 
Orvei Ogg 
Mr. & Mrs. w. c. Condict 

Mr. & Mrs. G.J. Barkhurst 
The Mills Company 
The ~ills Company 
Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. 
Carbon County Treasurer 
The Geo. D. Barnard Company­
Addressograph-Mul tigraph Corporation 
Byroh1 s Office Machines 
Gillette Office Machines Service 
C. R~ Sheehan 

Russ"ell M. Baldwin 
D. C~ Jones 
Evan· Jones 
B. D'. McCauley 
Perry J. Skiver 
John·Terrill 
Wm. N. Brimmer 
Helen. A. IrTing 
Dr. X. BennSturges 
Flor·ence Forbes 

County Portion 
International irucks 
County Portion - Social Security 
License Platea 
Reporting Inquest 
County Attorney 
Deputy County Assessor 
Supt. of Schools 
County Clerk 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

County Treasurer 
It 

" ~ 
" 

County Assessor 

II 

" 
County- Sheriff 
Undersheriff 
Deputy Sheriff 

N 

II 

" • 
County Attorney 

II 

" 
Sup1t,of Schools 

" 
" 

Clerk of District Court 
" 

Justice of Peace 
II 

Courthouse Custodian 

Road & .Bridge Dept.· 
Custodian 
Road & Bridge Dept. 
County Agent 
County Extension Office 
Home Demonstration Agent 
Roa~ & Bridge F01Sman 
Road & Bridge Dept. 

" 
Right-OF-Way 

" 
Supplies 
SupfUea 
Telephone Service 
Postage 
Supplies 
Repairs 

" 
Maintainance 
Mileage & Expense 

Mileage 
" 

Mileage & Expense 
Mileage & :Expense 
Deputy Sheriff 
Mileage & Expense 
Supplies 
Institute 
County Coroner 
COD & Freight 

$ 32. 75 
I 9446.18 

511.10 
2.00 

. 21.10 
97.92 

206.95 
259.92 
266.42 
246.60 

- 195.s5 
206. 95 
156. 6o 
195. 77 
277.52 
246. €,o 
218.05 
206.95 
206. 95 
377.03 

246.60 
206.95 
299.72 
367.60 
206.95 
1s7.52 
9g.50 

209.72 
198.62 
288.62 

279.90 
206.95 

- 235.50 
176.42 
105.g5 
266.42 
246.60 
131.70 
131.70 
257.70 

248.97 
198. 62 
270.87 
234.56 
206.95 
13s.53 
288. 62 
24s.97 
237.s7 
70.00 

1.00 
159.2s 
573.14 
261.45 
~93.70 
209.59 
6o.25 
4.oo 

40.oo 
37.09 

92.30 
22.48 
93.07 

. 172. 57 
41.26 
50.76 

· 42.99 
200.00 
80.20 
12.48 



,. 512, 

'lugu.s t 4, 19 
R. 13. :Baker, M. D. 

J3ancroft-Whi tney Company 
C • .-A. :Brimmer 
c. w. Jeffrey, M.D. 
Rawlins National Bank 
Office Rent 
Robert Molyneux 
Xels Niclcell 
Paul W. Pearson 
:Bi-Rite Drug Store 

. City of Rawlins 
Dave 1 s Standard Service 
Eddie1 s Plumbing & Heating 

. Ferguson Mercantile Co. 
H. Larsen, Inc. 

. Lu..xor Lighting Products, Inc. 

. Master Cleaners 
• Northern Gas Company 
• Otis Elevator Company 

Red Horse Service Station 

Tri-State Lumber Co. 
Standard Cotton Goods, Co. 

• John Terrill 
• Wyoming Drug Store 
. Andrew L. Aho 
• Cleo R. Brown 

Continental Oil Co. 
Elbert Cooper 
Cooper Chevrolet Co. 
A. 13. Cornwell 

E. J. Ieugherty 
• Dixon Garage 
· Ellis Blacksmith Shop 
• Fryer Service Station 
• Donalds. Johnson 
• D. c. :Kinnaman & Son 

Karl Nordstrom 
Riverstreet Motor Co. 
Savery Store 

• Shively Hardware Co. 

Smith Lumber Co. 
• Terwilliger Hardware 

Tri-State Lumber Co. 
Union Pacific Coal Co. Store 

, Valley Service Station 
West Service Station 

. Woodward Constru.ction Company 
Wilson Equipment & Supply Co. 
Wyoming AutomotiTe Co. 

• Lower Snake River Telephone Co. 

Rawlins Gas & 011 Co. 
• William H. Carey 
. A. H. King 

Ernest LeVasseu.r 
Ernest Levasseur 

• E.W. McNamara, M. D. 
Cloyd A. Crone 

• Cloyd A. Crone 
• Wyoming Girls' School 
· Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 

• Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rs.d.io-Lectric Shop 
Rawlins Electric Company 

• Jack Lyle Ramsey 
· Harry Cashman, Postmaster 
• A. E. Robertson 
· Upper Snake River Mutual Tel. Assn. 

Simmons Carbon Company, Inc. 
• Gallagher Transfer & Storage Co. 
' Platte Valley Gas & Oil Co. 

Riverside Lumber Company 
· Wilson Equipment & Supply Co. 
• Mark Doherty 
• George Salisbury, Jr. 
• Rasmusson Fu.rni ture 
· Wyoming Highway Department 

w. c. West 
· w. c. West 
' Carl Dolling 
· Roy Sims 

Lunacy Commission 
Lav Library 
Lunacy Commission'· 

" 
Supplies 
L. H. ChiTington 
Justice of Peace 
Offic.e Rent 
Justice of Pea~• 
Supplies 

Water Meter Reading 
Supplies 
Repairs 
Supplies 

" 
" 

Cleaning 
Gas Service 
Repairs 
Repairs 

Supplies 
" 

B9ard of Prisoners 
Supplies 
Road & Bridge Dept • 
Gasoline 
Diesel Fu.el 
Labor 
Gasoline 
Tires & Tubea 

Labor 
Diesel Fu.el 
Labor 
Gas & Oil 
Labor 
Supplies 
Material 
Labor 
Gas & Bridge Material 
Supplies 

Lumber 
Supplies 

" Gaso'line 
· Diesel Fu.el 

Gasoline 
:Bridge Material 
Parts 
Parts 
Telephone Service 

Gasoline 
Water Commissioner 
Water Commissioner 

" 
II 

Heal th Doc tor 
Water Commissioner 

II 

Girls' Maintenance 
Publishing 

Supplies 
Supplies 
ElectrictService 
Roa~·&.Bridge Dept • 
Postage 
County Commissioner 
Telephone Service 
Supplies 
Freight 
Di es el Fu.el 

Lumber 
Parts & Labor 
Contract Labor 
County Commissioner 
Suppliea 
Radio 
Deputy Sheriff 
Stock Inspection 
Stock Inspection 
Deputy Sheriff' 

$ 10.00 

4o.~ 
12.00 
10.00 
3.89 

20.00 
76.29 
20.00 
80.10 
2.04 

105.15 
9.02 

231.~5 
99.50 

· 37 • 34 
53.64 
g.~ 

· 25. 76 
84.90 
1.00 

2.10 
53.29 

1328.75 
1.9g 

226.77 
3.84 

161.19 
4o.oo 
. 1.25 

191.64 

123. 6o 
126.55 
. 1.50 
22.35 
10·.ss· 
3s.61 
. 7.4o 

4.90 
52. 73 
32.l!O 

ll.84 
. 3.38 
l2.4o 
. 1.45 
21.9g 
18.75 

630. 18 
. 142.89 

59.42 
5.30 

112.17 
237.47 
99.45 

151.39 
157.46 
175.00 

. 126. 74 
62.88 

124~00· 
288.86 

297. 7s.·. 
1.81 

134.63 
47.2s 
34.44 

237.16 
3.51 
1.11 
10.25 
7~50. 

141.05 
. 1937.17 

592·.oo· 
115.15 
64.80 . 
75.00 
15.9~ 
31.52 

' 51.17 
49.2; 

I, 



August ~•~i6~ge Sheehan Stock Inspector 
Mina T. Woodhouse Mileage & Expense 
County Treasurer Postage, Freight & Inquest 
Mrs. Minnie Mitchell Social Security '. 

' First National Bank · Withholding Tax 
Teachers Retirement Retirement 
Workmen's Compensation Compensation 
Frances E. Power Mileage & Expense 
John 8heesbrough County Commissioner 

·R. G. Engstrom Mileage & Expense 

Frontier.Office Equipment Supplies 
Marchant. Calculators, Inc. Maintenance 
Vernon Standard Station Repairs 
Reed Higby Water Commissioner 
Martha Gustafson Inquest 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 

August 5, 1953, The Board resum~ed it session, all members present. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

SALE OF COUNTY PR0PERTY as follows was had by the Board. 

$ 105.ss • 
28.45 
90.s5 

196.42 
1504.50 

7.67 
29.25 
27.29 

323.00 
40.~1 · 

7.so 
35.00 
25.4o 

437.63 
10.00 

Ben Bashore, Encampment, Wyoming, Lots 1 to 6 inclusive and 13 to 24 inclusive in Block 35, Town of 

Encampment $36.00 

UNIVERSITY SCHOLARSHIP was awarded James Ward Fenimore of Hanna, Wyo., on account of Ethel Weese declining 

the scholarship that had been granted to her • . 
BONDS as follows were approved by the Commissioner,. 
Mrs. Halsey Korte,, Leo, Treasurer-School District No.2 
Lester Seaverson, ,Rawlins, Treasurer-School District No. 3 
George Sheehan, B~gs, Treasurer-School District No.4 
Virgil R. Garretson, Elk Mountain, Treasurer-School District No. 5 
Albert L. Vyvey, Encampment, Treasurer-School District No. 10 
Albert X, Salisbury, Savery, Treasurer-School District No. 15 
Henry Finch, Encampment, Treasurer-School District No. 18 
Leonard Sanford, ttanna, Treasurer-School District No.19 
Jack R. McCormick; McFadden, Treasurer-School District No. 24 
Leeland U. GrieTe, Savery, Treasurer-School District No. 28 
Kenneth w. Raymond, L8Jllont, Treasurer-School District No. 33 
William West, Med~cine Bow, Deputy Sheriff 

$3;500.00 
$ 50-, ooo. 00 
· 15,000.00 

17,000.00 
2,500.00 

10,000.00 
12,000.00 
.2,000.00 
20,000.00 

2,500.00 
9,000.00 
1,500.00 

The application of the Ohio Oil Company for permission to lay one or more pipe lines along and across certain 
county roads in Di~Sh Carbon County, the following Resolution was moved by Commissioner Salisbury, 
and seconded by Commissioner Robertson, and duly passed: 

Be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, State of Wyoming; that, 
Section ·1. To the extent that consent may be granted, consent is hereby granted by the Boa.rd of 

County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, to The Ohio Oil Company, a corporation organized and 
existing under the la'feof the State of Ohio, and authori;ed to do bu.sinessin the State of Wyoming, and its 
successors and assigns, to lay, maintain and operate one or more pipe lines along, over and across the 
seTeral highways of this said County that may be traversed, intersected or crossed by the following route: 

By a line running from a point in the northwest quarter (NW¼) of Section 16, T. 21 N., R. 78 w., 
Carbon County, Wyoming, thence in a gener.al southeasterly direction to a point on the TrigoOd-Baker lease 
in the northwest <iu-arter_(NW¼) of Section 26, T. 21 N., R. 78 W., Carbon County, Wyoming. Said.pipe line 
crosses the Medicine Bow-Rock River county road in the following locatjon: . 

Southeast Quarter (SEt) Section 16, T. 21 N.; R. 78 W. 
Section·2. The Above consent is granted upon the following express conditions: 
That all pipe lines laid under this grant shall be buried in the ground so as to be not less than 

two feet beneath the surface in borrow pits of said road or highway. 
As said'lines or any portion thereof are constructed along or across e:ny of the highwaysi,the 

roadway or place where the same is constructed shall at once be restored to as good condition as the same 
was in immediately" preceding the commencing of such construction and for the purpose for which S11Ch place 
or surface was then being used. Said construction shall at all times be carried on in such'a manner as to 
safeguard the pu.bl1.c using said highway and at no time shall said company CBU.se traffic• to be stopped or 
highways to be clo9ed for a longer time than necessary in each case. 

Said pipe lines shall be so constructed and maintained as not to interfere with or impair the use 
of said highways and ditches, drains e:nd culverts in connection therewith for travel by the public or for 
drainage or sewerage. 

In case.the said Board of County Commissioner, or their successors in office shall at any time or 
from time to time ~etermine to improve in any manner or alter or chBllge the grade, route or·materials of 
said roads or ditches, s'.IWers, drains or culverts and the sl?llle shall involve ~he changing of said pipe lines 
in any manner, then such changes shall be made in said pipe lines as may be necessary as said County 
Commissioners or their successors shall direct b.y the said company at once, and at· its e~pense.· 

This Res~lution and all its terms and conditions shall be and are hereby binding and obtlgatory on 
the successors of eaid Board of County Commissioners or other officer or officers that may succeed in law 
to the charge of said public highweys or eny part thereof, and on the successors and assigns of said Company 
and all persons, or corporations holding by, through or under it. 

Section .3. This Resolution shall be in force and effect from the iate thereof. 
I hereby. certify that the resolution of which the foregoing is a copy, was duly passed by the 

Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, State of Wyoming, on .the 5th day of Au.gust, A.D. 1953, at 
a regular monthly meeting of said Board in the City of Rawlins, Wyoming. 

(SF.AL) 
R. G. Engstrom 

County Clerk of Carbon ~ounty, Wyoming 

There bei business the meeting was 


